

No. 18-6210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK
DRIVING AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

DAWN DIAZ
MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK
DRIVING
511 E. John Carpenter Fwy.
Suite 700
Irving, TX 75062

THEANE EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
LAUREN M. BLAS
STEPHANIE BALITZER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Warrantless Blood Draw Is A Reasonable Search	4
A. States Must Be Able To Protect The Public From Individuals Who Drink, Drive, And Become Unconscious	5
B. There Is No Less Invasive Alternative.....	11
C. Unconscious Drunk Drivers Have A Diminished Expectation of Privacy	13
D. A Warrant Requirement Would Impose Additional Burdens With No Commensurate Benefits	14
II. Implied Consent Laws Are Valuable Law Enforcement Tools That Provide Certainty And Are Unlikely To Be Abused	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	5, 14
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	13
<i>Illinois v. Batchelder</i> , 463 U.S. 1112 (1983).....	17
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	6
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	4, 5, 14
<i>McGraw v. State</i> , 245 So.3d 760 (Fla. Ct. App. 2018).....	18
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	4
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	5, 10, 11, 15, 17
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017)	18

<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	4, 5, 11, 15
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> , 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1996).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	5, 10, 11, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	11, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	4
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , No. 26379, 2016 WL 5888103 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 373 Wis.2d 468 (Wis. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Speelman</i> , 102 N.E.3d 1185 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , No. 18CA9, 2018 WL 6822570 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2018)	8
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	3, 4
<i>Virginia v. Harris</i> , 130 S. Ct. 10 (2009).....	6
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	4

Statutes

Ala. Code 1975 § 32-5-192(b)	7
Alaska Stat. § 28.35.035(b)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1321(c).....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-65-202(b).....	7
Cal. Veh. Code § 23612(a)(5).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-1301.1(8).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 316.1932(1)(c)	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-55(b)	7
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11-501.1(b)	7
Iowa Code § 321J.7.....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 189A.103(2)	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32:661(B)	7
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 10-305(c)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.033	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-402(3)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-16.2(b)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265-A:13	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-108	7

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 484C.160(3)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4511.191(4)	7
Okla. Stat. Title 47, § 751(C)	7
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 813.140(2)(b)	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2950(H)	7
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.014(a)	7
Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-522	8
Vt. Stat. Ann., Title 23, § 1202(a)(2)	8
W. Va. Code, § 17C-5-7 (a)	8
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 343.305(3)(b)	8, 15, 16, 18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 346.65(2)(g)	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-6-102(c)	8

Other Authorities

2 Richard E. Erwin, <i>Defense of Drunk Driving Cases</i> §§ 18.01(2)(a), 18.02, 24.02(3), 24.05 (3d ed. 2017)	12
<i>2017 State of Drunk Driving Fatalities in America</i> , Foundation for Advancing Alcohol Responsibility, http://tinyurl.com/y5bxcjek	7

Benjamin Hansen, <i>Punishment and Deterrence: Evidence from Drunk Driving</i> , 105 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 1581 (2015).....	6
D. Paul Moberg & Daphne Kuo, <i>Five Year Recidivism after Arrest for Operating While Intoxicated: A Large-scale Cohort Study</i> , Univ. of Wis. Population Health Inst. (Apr. 2017), http://tinyurl.com/y28cefwu	6
<i>Drunk Driving Arrests and Convictions</i> , Wis. Dep't of Transp., https://tinyurl.com/yxq9esoc	7
Elisabeth Wells-Parker et al., <i>Final results from a meta-analysis of remedial interventions with drink / drive offenders</i> , 90 <i>Addiction</i> 907 (1995).....	6
<i>Understanding the Dangers of Alcohol Overdose</i> , Nat'l Inst. on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (Oct. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yyg3pm86	7
